

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
1/11/2018 4:33 PM

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
1/17/2018
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

No. _____

COA # 49052-8-II

Clark County # 16-1-00349-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

TRELANE H. HUNTER,

Petitioner.

ON REVIEW FROM THE COURT OF APPEALS OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DIVISION TWO
AND
THE SUPERIOR COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON,
CLARK COUNTY

PETITION FOR REVIEW

KATHRYN RUSSELL SELK, No. 23879
Counsel for Petitioner

RUSSELL SELK LAW OFFICE
1037 N.E. 65th Street. # 176
Seattle, Washington 98115
(206) 782-3353

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. IDENTITY OF PARTY..... 1

B. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION..... 1

C. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW..... 1

D. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 a. Procedural posture..... 2

 b. Facts relevant to issues on review..... 2

E. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD BE GRANTED..... 5

 HUNTER’S RIGHTS TO TRIAL BY JURY AND TO A FAIR TRIAL WERE VIOLATED BY THE IMPROPER OPINION EVIDENCE OF THE OFFICER’S OPINION THAT HUNTER WAS INTOXICATED AND THE STATE HAS NOT SHOWN THE CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR HARMLESS BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT. 5

F. CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON SUPREME COURT

State v. Demery, 144 Wn.2d 753, 30 P.3d 1278 (2001)..... 2, 6, 8, 9

State v. Guloy, 104 Wn.2d 412, 705 P.2d 1182 (1985), cert. denied, 475 U.S. 1020 (1986)..... 6

State v. Kirkman, 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007). 1, 6, 7, 9

State v. Lane, 125 Wn.2d 825, 889 P.2d 929 (1995)..... 5

State v. Montgomery, 163 Wn.2d 577, 183 P.3d 267 (2005)..... 5

State v. Quaale, 182 Wn.2d 191, 340 P.3d 213 (2014)..... 2, 6, 9

WASHINGTON COURT OF APPEALS

State v. Hunter __ P.3d __ (2017 WL 6337460)..... *passim*

RULES, STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

RAP 13.4.(b)(1). 1, 9, 10
